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1. PRODUCT INTRODUCTION 
1. The GN PAN and inner liner are made of SS304 material, while other components are made of SS201 material, 
ensuring rust resistance, stain resistance, easy cleaning, and durability. 
2. Includes 2pcs GN PAN with dimensions 530mm*325mm*150mm. 
3. Under shelf is provided at the bottom for convenient storage. 
4. The inner tank heating device consists of a heating tube, with the head of this heating tube made of stainless 
steel, which is resistant to rust and durable for prolonged use. 
5. Product configuration includes a handlebar and four wheels, two of which are equipped with braking 
functionality for easy equipment mobility. 
 

2. USAGE INSTRUCTIONS 
Operation method:  
• Arrow 1 represents the product's main power plug cable.  
• Arrow 2 represents the operational signal indicator light for the heating element. 
• Arrow 3 represents the control switch for the heating element.  
• Arrow 4 represents the power signal indicator light. 
• Rotate the controller clockwise at three positions to activate the heating function, with the corresponding 

value setting the desired heating temperature. 
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3. TROUBLESHOOTING 
Fault phenomenon Cause Elimination method 

Connect the power cord; 
the signal light shows no 
response 

1. Poor contact of the power cord 
2. Signal light damage 

1. Check if the power cord connector 
has come loose 
2. Replace the signal light 

Heating indicator light does 
not illuminate 

1. Internal wire wiring error/loss 
2. Damage caused during 
transportation  

1. Correct according to the correct 
wiring 
2. Replace the signal light 

The heating tube is not 
exposed to heat 

1. Internal wire wiring error/loss 
2. Damage to the heating element 

1. Correct according to the correct 
wiring 
2. Replacement of heating element 

 

4. INSTALLATION/OPERATION PRECAUTIONS 
1. The operating voltage of this device must match the rated voltage. 
2. Before use, check whether the wiring is loose, whether the operating voltage is correct, and whether the safety 
grounding wire is securely connected. 
3. Power connection must be performed by electrical professionals. 
4. The factory-installed power cord of this device is equipped with an oil-resistant flexible cable. In case of cable 
damage or equipment malfunction, please have it replaced by a qualified electrician to prevent potential harm 
to personnel. 
5. During use, the heating element must be fully submerged in water, and dehydration or dry burning of the 
heating element is strictly prohibited. 
 

5. TECHNICAL PARAMETER 
Model 7088.0200 
Dimensions (LxWxH mm) 570x880x900 
Packaging dimensions (LxWxH mm) 770x590x385 
Volume (L) 50 
Temperature range (°C) 30-110 
Power 1500 W 
Voltage 220V/50Hz 
Number of GN pans 2x GN1/1 

 

6. DAILY MAINTENANCE AND CARE 
1. This manual is not intended for individuals with physical, sensory, or intellectual disabilities, or those lacking 
experience and knowledge. 
2. It is strictly prohibited to place flammable or explosive materials around storage cabinets, and a well-ventilated 
environment must be maintained. 
3. Strictly prohibit contact between the heating tubes of the fuselage and water to extend the service life of the 
equipment. 
4. During use, non-staff members should not approach the power supply components. 
5. When not in use, unplug the power cord or turn off the power switch to prevent accidents. 
6. All maintenance work must be performed after power supply is disconnected. 
7. Before cleaning, please turn off all power sources. 
8. For daily use, it is essential to maintain the central control area dry and clean, and the use of jet water streams 
must be avoided. 
9. The casing of this device must be grounded to ensure safety. Thank you for your cooperation! 
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1. PRODUCTINTRODUCTIE 
1. De GN-pan en de binnenbekleding zijn gemaakt van SS304-staal, terwijl de overige onderdelen van SS201-
staal zijn gemaakt. Dit garandeert roestbestendigheid, vlekbestendigheid, eenvoudige reiniging en 
duurzaamheid. 
2. Inclusief 2 GN-pannen met afmetingen van 530 mm x 325 mm x 150 mm. 
3. Aan de onderkant bevindt zich een plank voor handige opbergruimte. 
4. Het verwarmingselement in de binnentank bestaat uit een verwarmingsbuis, waarvan de kop is gemaakt van 
roestvrij staal. Dit is roestbestendig en duurzaam voor langdurig gebruik. 
5. Het product is voorzien van een handgreep en vier wielen, waarvan er twee zijn uitgerust met een rem voor 
eenvoudige verplaatsing. 
 

2. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
Bedieningswijze: 
• Pijl 1 geeft de hoofdaansluiting van het apparaat aan. 
• Pijl 2 geeft het indicatielampje voor het verwarmingselement aan. 
• Pijl 3 geeft de bedieningsschakelaar voor het verwarmingselement aan. 
• Pijl 4 geeft het indicatielampje voor het stroomsignaal aan. 
• Draai de controller drie keer met de klok mee om de verwarmingsfunctie te activeren. De bijbehorende 

waarde stelt de gewenste verwarmingstemperatuur in. 
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3. PROBLEEMOPLOSSING 
Storing Oorzaak Oplossingsmethode 

Sluit het netsnoer aan; het 
indicatielampje reageert niet 

1. Slecht contact van het netsnoer 
2. Beschadigd indicatielampje 

1. Controleer of de stekker van het 
netsnoer los zit 
2. Vervang het indicatielampje 

Verwarmingsindicatielampje 
brandt nietindicator light does 
not illuminate 

1. Interne bedradingsfout/verlies 
2. Beschadigd tijdens transport 

1. Herstel de bedrading volgens de 
juiste procedure 
2. Vervang het indicatielampje 

De verwarmingsbuis wordt 
niet verwarmd 

1. Interne bedradingsfout/verlies 
2. Beschadigd verwarmingselement 

1. Herstel de bedrading volgens de 
juiste procedure 
2. Vervang het verwarmingselement 

 

4. INSTALLATIE-/GEBRUIKSVOORZORGEN 
1. De bedrijfsspanning van dit apparaat moet overeenkomen met de nominale spanning. 
2. Controleer vóór gebruik of de bedrading los zit, of de bedrijfsspanning correct is en of de aardingsdraad goed 
is aangesloten. 
3. De stroomaansluiting moet worden uitgevoerd door een elektricien. 
4. Het in de fabriek gemonteerde netsnoer van dit apparaat is voorzien van een oliebestendige flexibele kabel. 
In geval van kabelbeschadiging of een storing van het apparaat, dient u dit te laten vervangen door een 
gekwalificeerde elektricien om mogelijk letsel aan personen te voorkomen. 
5. Tijdens gebruik moet het verwarmingselement volledig onder water zijn. Uitdroging of droogkoken van het 
verwarmingselement is ten strengste verboden. 
 

5. TECHNISCHE PARAMETERS 
Model 7088.0200 
Afmetingen (LxBxH mm) 570x880x900 
Afmetingen verpakking (LxBxH mm) 770x590x385 
Inhoud (L) 50 
Temperatuurbereik (°C) 30-110 
Vermogen 1500 W 
Spanning 220V/50Hz 
Aantal GN-pannen 2x GN1/1 

 

6. DAGELIJKS ONDERHOUD EN VERZORGING 
1. Deze handleiding is niet bedoeld voor personen met een fysieke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke beperking, of 
voor personen zonder ervaring en kennis. 
2. Het is ten strengste verboden om brandbare of explosieve materialen in de buurt van de opbergkasten te 
plaatsen. Zorg voor een goed geventileerde omgeving. 
3. Voorkom contact tussen de verwarmingsbuizen van de behuizing en water om de levensduur van het apparaat 
te verlengen. 
4. Tijdens gebruik mogen niet-medewerkers de voedingscomponenten niet benaderen. 
5. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact of schakel de stroom uit wanneer het apparaat niet in gebruik is om 
ongelukken te voorkomen. 
6. Alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd nadat de stroomtoevoer is onderbroken. 
7. Schakel alle stroombronnen uit voordat u gaat schoonmaken. 
8. Voor dagelijks gebruik is het essentieel om de centrale bedieningsruimte droog en schoon te houden en het 
gebruik van waterstralen te vermijden. 
9. De behuizing van dit apparaat moet geaard zijn om de veiligheid te garanderen. Bedankt voor uw medewerking! 
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1. PRODUKTEINFÜHRUNG 
1. Der GN-Behälter und die Innenauskleidung bestehen aus Edelstahl SS304, die übrigen Komponenten aus 
Edelstahl SS201. Dies gewährleistet Rostbeständigkeit, Fleckenresistenz, einfache Reinigung und Langlebigkeit. 
2. Im Lieferumfang enthalten sind 2 GN-Behälter mit den Maßen 530 mm × 325 mm × 150 mm. 
3. Eine Ablagefläche am Boden sorgt für bequeme Aufbewahrung. 
4. Die Heizvorrichtung im Innenbehälter besteht aus einem Heizrohr mit einem Kopf aus rostfreiem Edelstahl, 
der für eine lange Lebensdauer sorgt. 
5. Das Produkt ist mit einem Griff und vier Rädern ausgestattet, von denen zwei über eine Bremsfunktion 
verfügen, um den Transport zu erleichtern. 
 

2. GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
Bedienung:  
• Pfeil 1 zeigt das Netzkabel des Produkts an. 
• Pfeil 2 zeigt die Betriebsanzeige für das Heizelement an. 
• Pfeil 3 zeigt den Bedienschalter für das Heizelement an.  
• Pfeil 4 zeigt die Betriebsanzeige an. 
• Drehen Sie den Regler im Uhrzeigersinn in drei Positionen, um die Heizfunktion zu aktivieren. Stellen Sie mit 

dem entsprechenden Wert die gewünschte Heiztemperatur ein. 
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3. FEHLERSUCHE 
Fehlerbeschreibung Ursache Behebung 

Netzkabel angeschlossen; 
die Kontrollleuchte 
reagiert nicht 

1. Schlechter Kontakt des 
Netzkabels 
2. Beschädigte Kontrollleuchte 

1. Prüfen Sie, ob der Netzkabelstecker 
locker ist. 
2. Tauschen Sie die Kontrollleuchte aus. 

Heizanzeige leuchtet nicht 1. Interner Verdrahtungsfehler/ 
Kabelbruch 
2. Transportschaden 

1. Korrekte Verdrahtung überprüfen 
2. Tauschen Sie die Kontrollleuchte aus. 

Heizrohr wird nicht erhitzt 1. Interner 
Verdrahtungsfehler/Kabelbruch 
2. Beschädigtes Heizelement 

1. Korrekte Verdrahtung überprüfen 
2. Heizelement austauschen 

 

4. HINWEISE ZUR INSTALLATION/BETRIEB 
1. Die Betriebsspannung dieses Geräts muss der Nennspannung entsprechen. 
2. Prüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme, ob die Verkabelung fest sitzt, die Betriebsspannung korrekt ist und der 
Schutzleiter sicher angeschlossen ist. 
3. Der Stromanschluss darf nur von Elektrofachkräften durchgeführt werden. 
4. Das werkseitig installierte Netzkabel dieses Geräts ist mit einem ölbeständigen, flexiblen Kabel ausgestattet. 
Bei Kabelbeschädigung oder Gerätefehlfunktion lassen Sie es bitte von einem qualifizierten Elektriker 
austauschen, um Gefahren für Personen zu vermeiden. 
5. Während des Betriebs muss das Heizelement vollständig in Wasser eingetaucht sein. Trockenlauf oder 
Verbrennung des Heizelements sind strengstens verboten. 
 

5. TECHNISCHE DATEN 
Modell 7088.0200 
Abmessungen (LxBxH mm) 570x880x900 
Verpackungsabmessungen (LxBxH mm) 770x590x385 
Volumen (L) 50 
Temperaturbereich  (°C) 30-110 
Leistung 1500 W 
Spannung 220V/50Hz 
Anzahl GN-Behälter 2x GN1/1 

 

6. TÄGLICHE WARTUNG UND PFLEGE 
1. Diese Bedienungsanleitung ist nicht für Personen mit körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Beeinträchtigungen oder für Personen ohne entsprechende Erfahrung und Kenntnisse bestimmt. 
2. Es ist strengstens verboten, brennbare oder explosive Materialien in der Nähe der Schränke zu lagern.  
Für ausreichende Belüftung muss gesorgt werden. 
3. Um die Lebensdauer des Geräts zu verlängern, darf kein Wasser in die Heizrohre des Gehäuses gelangen. 
4. Während des Betriebs dürfen sich Unbefugte nicht den Komponenten des Netzteils nähern. 
5. Ziehen Sie bei Nichtgebrauch den Netzstecker oder schalten Sie das Gerät aus, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. 
6. Alle Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nur bei getrennter Stromversorgung durchgeführt werden. 
7. Schalten Sie vor der Reinigung alle Stromquellen aus. 
8. Halten Sie den zentralen Bedienbereich im täglichen Gebrauch unbedingt trocken und sauber. Vermeiden Sie 
die Verwendung von Strahlwasser. 
9. Das Gehäuse dieses Geräts muss aus Sicherheitsgründen geerdet sein. Vielen Dank für Ihre Mitarbeit! 
 



9 
 www.combisteel.com 

 

1. PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT 
1. La cuve GN et sa doublure intérieure sont en acier inoxydable SS304, tandis que les autres composants sont 
en acier inoxydable SS201, garantissant ainsi une résistance à la rouille et aux taches, un nettoyage facile et une 
grande durabilité. 
2. Comprend 2 cuves GN de dimensions 530 mm × 325 mm × 150 mm. 
3. Une étagère inférieure facilite le rangement. 
4. Le système de chauffage de la cuve intérieure est composé d'un tube chauffant dont l'extrémité est en acier 
inoxydable, ce qui le rend résistant à la rouille et durable pour une utilisation prolongée. 
5. Le produit est équipé d'une poignée et de quatre roues, dont deux avec freins, pour faciliter son déplacement. 
 

2. MODE D'EMPLOI 
• La flèche 1 indique le câble d'alimentation principal. 
• La flèche 2 indique le voyant de fonctionnement de l'élément chauffant. 
• La flèche 3 indique l'interrupteur de l'élément chauffant. 
• La flèche 4 indique le voyant d'alimentation.  
• Tournez le contrôleur dans le sens horaire à trois positions pour activer la fonction de chauffage. La valeur 

correspondante permet de régler la température de chauffage souhaitée. 
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3. DÉPANNAGE 
Phénomène Cause Solution 

Branchez le cordon 
d'alimentation ; le voyant 
ne s'allume pas 

1. Mauvais contact du cordon 
d'alimentation 
2. Voyant endommagé 

1. Vérifiez si le connecteur du cordon 
d'alimentation est desserré 
2. Remplacez le voyant 

Le voyant de chauffage ne 
s'allume pas 

1. Erreur/coupure de câblage interne 
2. Dommage survenu pendant le 
transport 

1. Corrigez le câblage 
2. Remplacez le voyant 

Le tube chauffant ne 
chauffe pas 

1. Erreur/coupure de câblage interne 
2. Élément chauffant endommagé 

1. Corrigez le câblage 
2. Remplacez l'élément chauffant 

 

4. PRÉCAUTIONS D'INSTALLATION ET D'UTILISATION 
1. La tension de fonctionnement de cet appareil doit correspondre à la tension nominale. 
2. Avant utilisation, vérifiez que le câblage est bien branché, que la tension de fonctionnement est correcte et 
que le fil de terre est correctement connecté.  
3. Le raccordement électrique doit être effectué par un électricien qualifié. 
4. Le cordon d'alimentation installé en usine est équipé d'un câble souple résistant à l'huile. En cas de dommage 
au câble ou de dysfonctionnement de l'appareil, veuillez le faire remplacer par un électricien qualifié afin de 
prévenir tout risque d'accident. 
5. Pendant l'utilisation, l'élément chauffant doit être entièrement immergé dans l'eau. Toute déshydratation ou 
fonctionnement à sec de l'élément chauffant est strictement interdit. 
 

5. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
Modèle  7088.0200 
Dimensions (LxIxH mm) 570x880x900 
Dimensions de l'emballage (LxIxH mm) 770x590x385 
Volume (L) 50 
Plage de température (°C) 30-110 
Puissance  1500 W 
Tension  220V/50Hz 
Nombre de bacs GN 2x GN1/1 

 

6. ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE QUOTIDIENS 
1. Ce manuel n'est pas destiné aux personnes présentant un handicap physique, sensoriel ou intellectuel, ni à 
celles manquant d'expérience et de connaissances. 
2. Il est strictement interdit de placer des matières inflammables ou explosives à proximité des armoires de 
stockage. Une bonne ventilation doit être maintenue. 
3. Pour prolonger la durée de vie de l'appareil, il est impératif d'éviter tout contact entre les tubes chauffants du 
fuselage et l'eau.  
4. Pendant l'utilisation, les personnes non autorisées ne doivent pas s'approcher des composants de 
l'alimentation électrique. 
5. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation ou éteignez l'appareil afin d'éviter tout accident. 
6. Toute opération de maintenance doit être effectuée après la déconnexion de l'alimentation électrique. 
7. Avant tout nettoyage, veuillez couper l'alimentation électrique. 
8. Pour une utilisation quotidienne, il est essentiel de maintenir la zone de commande centrale sèche et propre. 
L'utilisation de jets d'eau à haute pression est proscrite. 
9. Le boîtier de cet appareil doit être mis à la terre pour des raisons de sécurité. Merci de votre collaboration  
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